
 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             1 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             2 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             3 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             4 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             5 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             6 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             7 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             8 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                             9 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                            10 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                            11 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                            12 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                            13 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

                            14 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
06

8/
ijm

se
.1

2.
2.

56
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 s
sm

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
30

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            15 / 15

http://dx.doi.org/10.22068/ijmse.12.2.56
https://ssm.iust.ac.ir/ijmse/article-1-803-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

